

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

POKERSTARS; et al.,

Defendants.

ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST IN
THE ASSETS OF POKERSTARS; et al.,

Defendants-In-Rem.

Case No. 1:11 Civ. 02564 (LBS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND CLAIMANT
HOWARD LEDERER'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT'S IN PERSONAM CIVIL
MONEY LAUNDERING CLAIM AND FIRST AND SECOND IN REM CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The complaint alleges few facts concerning Lederer’s role in FTP’s allegedly wrongful conduct.	2
B. The complaint includes no claim against Lederer for allegedly defrauding FTP’s customers.	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The government’s IGBA claim fails to allege facts supporting an IGBA violation, and is based on an impermissible extraterritorial application of the law.....	8
1. FTP is not a “gambling business” under IGBA.	8
a. A business must be engaged in “gambling” as defined in § 1955(b)(2) to violate IGBA.	9
b. Running an online poker site is not “gambling” under § 1955(b)(2).	11
c. The complaint never alleges that running an online poker site is “gambling” under § 1955(b)(2).	12
2. Even if IGBA applies to FTP’s conduct, the complaint’s allegations with respect to the required violation of a state law are deficient.....	13
a. The complaint fails to sufficiently allege that FTP violated a state statute	13
b. The complaint fails to allege which, if any, FTP proceeds are traceable to a violation of a specific state law.	15
3. IGBA does not apply extraterritorially to FTP, a company based and operated outside of the United States.....	17
a. IGBA does not apply extraterritorially.	17
b. Applying IGBA to FTP would constitute an improper extraterritorial application of IGBA.....	18

B. The Travel Act claim must be dismissed.....20

1. The government cannot base its forfeiture or money laundering claims on the Travel Act because 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A) requires that any predicate gambling offenses be punishable by more than a year in prison.21

2. The government has failed sufficiently to allege a Travel Act violation...23

V. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Begay v. United States</i> 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Cedeno v. Intech Group, Inc.</i> 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19, 20
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	14
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23
<i>Molloy v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	22
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	23

<i>Riverway Co. v. Spivey Marine & Harbor Svc. Co.</i> 598 F. Supp. 909 (S.D. Ill. 1984).....	7
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	22
<i>United States v. \$22,173.00 in U.S. Currency</i> 716 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. \$734,578.82 in U.S. Currency</i> 286 F.3d 641 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. \$92,203.00 in U.S. Currency</i> 537 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Bala</i> 489 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Bertman</i> 686 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>United States v. Daccarett</i> 6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. DiCristina</i> ___ F.Supp.2d ___, No. 11–CR–414, 2012 WL 3573895 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lettiere</i> 640 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> 774 F.2d 883 (8th Cir. 1985)	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Nader</i> 542 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Nardello</i> 393 U.S. 286 (1969).....	24
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 783 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19

<i>United States v. Sacco</i> 491 F.2d 995 (9th Cir. 1974)	20
<i>United States v. Truesdale</i> 152 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	10
State Cases	
<i>In re Allen</i> 59 Cal. 2d 5 (1962)	12
<i>People v. Li Ai Hua</i> 885 N.Y.S.2d 380 (Crim. Ct. Queens Cty. 2009).....	15
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(c)	5, 21
18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(3).....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(1)(3).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)-(b)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)(1)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1955.....	1, 14, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1955(a)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)	10, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(i).....	9, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(i)-(iii)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1955(d).....	4, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(7).....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	21, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(A).....	21, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B).....	21, 22
31 U.S.C. § 5361(a)(4).....	18
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922, 922-23 (1970)	20

State Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.313.....	15
N.J.S.A. 2C:37-2(a)(2).....	16
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.05.....	22

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	5, 14, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. A(1)(B).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. A(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. E(2)(a).....	6, 7, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G(2)(f).....	6, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 5
